million before taxes), recognised under the expected credit loss model and by the decrease of the carrying
amount of equity-accounted investments (€31 million).

As indicated in the section “Basis of preparation”, with reference to measurement of investments in equity
instruments, Eni elected to designate the investments in equity instruments, held as of January 1, 2018, as
assets measured at FVTOCI.

 Eni Interim Report

 Notes to the Financial Statements

50

Moreover, with reference to the classification and measurement of financial assets, Eni reclassified the
portfolio of financial assets previously classified as available for sale into the financial assets measured at
FVTPL (€207 million), on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at January 1, 2018.

The breakdown of the abovementioned quantitative effects and reclassifications3, deriving from the initial
application, as of January 1, 20184, of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15, is as follows:

(€ million)

Selected line items only

As reported
December 31,

2017

Adoption of
IFRS 9

Adoption of
IFRS 15

Reclassifications
Total effect of the

first application
As restated

January 1, 2018

Current assets 36,433 (427) (372) (799) 35,634

- of which: Financial assets held for trading 6,012 207 207 6,219

- of which: Financial assets available for sale 207 (207) (207)

- of which: Trade and other receivab les 15,737 (427) (372) (466) (1,265) 14,472

- of which: Other current assets 1,573 466 466 2,039

Non-current assets 78,172 721 247 968 79,140

- of which: Intangib le assets 2,925 87 87 3,012

- of which: Equity-accounted investments 3,511 (31) (6) (37) 3,474

- of which: Other investments 219 681 681 900

- of which: Deferred tax assets 4,078 71 166 237 4,315

Current liabilities 24,735 (113) (113) 24,622

- of which: Trade and other payables 16,748 (113) (1,330) (1,443) 15,305

- of which: Other current liab ilities 1,515 1,330 1,330 2,845

Non-current liabilities 42,027 37 37 42,064

- of which: Deferred tax liab ilities 5,900 37 37 5,937

Shareholders' equity 48,079 294 (49) 245 48,324

January 1, 2018

With reference to the first half of 2018, the application of the previous revenue recognition requirements
does not have a significant impact on the profit and loss account and on the statement of cash flows.
Conversely, the balance sheet would have been affected essentially as follows: (i) higher net assets related
to lifting imbalances for €330 million5; (ii) lower intangible assets for €107 million due to the lack of
possibility to recognise, as intangible assets, the incremental costs of obtaining contracts with customers;
(iii) the increase of trade and other payables due to the reclassification of €537 million related to advances

[…]

payables and receivables and measured at current prices at the balance sheet date.

   Eni Interim Report

   Notes to the Financial Statements

51

For each kind of financial assets adjusted/reclassified after the initial application of IFRS 9, the table below
provides for the following information: (i) the original measurement category determined in accordance with
IAS 39; (ii) the new measurement category determined in accordance with IFRS 9; (iii) the carrying
amounts determined in accordance with IAS 39, recognised as of December 31, 2017, and the carrying
amounts determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as of January 1, 2018:

(€ million)

Classification under
IAS 39

Classification under
IFRS 9

Carrying amount
under IAS 39 Adjustments Reclassifications Other changes(*)

Carrying amount
under IFRS 9

Financial assets

Financial assets held for trading Held for trading FVTPL 6,012 207 6,219

Financial assets available for sale Available-for-sale FVTPL 207 (207)

Trade and other receivables Financing receivables Amortized cost 15,737 (427) (838) 14,472

Other investments Cost FVTOCI 219 681 900

Total 22,175 254 (838) 21,591

(*) Other changes result from the effects related to a different classification under IFRS 15 of receivables for underlifting which have been reclassified as other assets in
application of the sales method

  3   Significant accounting estimates or judgements
The significant accounting estimates and judgements made by management are disclosed in the last
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements, except for those related to the measurement criteria of expected
credit losses of financial assets. In particular, estimates made by management based on complex and/or
subjective judgements with reference to the determination of the Probability of Default and Loss Given